

Safekeeping agreement for physical stock certificates registered in the client's name

Client's identification		
Desjardins Online Brokerage account number :		
□Mr. □Ms	Last name:	First name:
or name of the corporation or similar entity:		

The client deposits for safekeeping physical stock certificates registered in his name in an investment account held with Desjardins Online Brokerage

For these specific securities, Desjardins Online Brokerage will provide deposit and safekeeping services. DSI is a member institution of the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF). DSI is also a member of the Investment *Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada* (IIROC). As a member of the IDA, DSI must ensure that the regulations of this self-regulatory organization are adhered to, notably with regard to its acceptable securities location.

Deposited securities covered by this agreement are held, free and clear of any hypothec, any additional security accessory thereto, any preferences, any charge, lien, claim or encumbrance of any kind in favour of Desjardins Online Brokerage, including, without restriction, those relating to operations in margin accounts.

Securities held in accordance with the terms of this agreement must all be registered in the name of the client. No use of the client's securities or alienation of these can be made without previously obtaining the client's written consent.

Upon written request from the client, the certificate(s) representing his securities will be delivered to him as per his instructions.

Desjardins Online Brokerage must also make sure that its files are timely accessible and that detailed registers are kept in order to be able to quickly determine which securities Desjardins Online Brokerage hold for the client, in accordance with the terms of this agreement. These securities are held separately from other securities held by Desjardins Online Brokerage.

Desjardins Online Brokerage will be responsible for indemnifying the client for any loss suffered as a result on nondelivery of the securities held in safekeeping by the terms of this agreement, as long as Desjardins Online Brokerage's responsibility is limited to the market value of the securities at the time the securities were to have been delivered to the client.

For his part, the client agrees to pay the fees applicable to the safekeeping of his securities. These fees appear on the price list and are billed on a monthly basis.

This agreement will remain in effect for as long as the agent holds the physical stock certificates registered in the name of, and held in safekeeping for, the client.

This agreement applies to the successors and beneficiaries of the client, for whose benefit it bears witness, and binds them.

Name of the client or of one of the authorised senior executives

Signature of the client or of one of the authorised senior executives

Desjardins Securities Inc. uses the trade name "Desjardins Online Brokerage" for its discount brokerage activities. Discount brokerage products and services are consolidated under the trademark "Disnat". Desjardins Securities is a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) and the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF).

D2044 03/2014